

പതിനഞ്ചാം കേരള നിയമസഭ

പന്ത്രണ്ടാം സമ്മേളനം

സബ്ജക്ട് കമ്മിറ്റി റിപ്പോർട്ട് ചെയ്ത പ്രകാരമുള്ള 2023-ലെ കേരള വെറ്റിനറിയും ജന്തുശാസ്ത്രങ്ങളും സർവ്വകലാശാല (ഭേദഗതി) ബില്ലിനുള്ള ഭേദഗതി നോട്ടീസ്

ദീർഘശീർഷികം

Smt. Uma Thomas :

103. In the long title the word "further" shall be deleted.

Shri K. P. A. Majeed :

104. In the long title the word "further" shall be deleted.

Shri P. K. Basheer :

105. In the long title the word "further" shall be deleted.

Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu :

106. In the long title the word "further" shall be deleted.

Dr. M. K. Muneer :

107. In the long title the word "further" shall be deleted.

പിറക

Shri Mons Joseph :

108. In the Preamble for the word "expedient" the word "convenient" shall be substituted.

Shri E. T. Taison Master :

109. In the Preamble the word "further" shall be deleted.

Shri T. J. Vinod :

110. In the Preamble the word "further" shall be deleted.

Shri N. Samsudheen :

111. In the Preamble the word "further" shall be deleted.

Shri P. Ubaidulla :

112. In the Preamble the word "further" shall be deleted.

Shri P. Abdul Hameed :

113. In the Preamble the word "further" shall be deleted.

Shri T. V. Ibrahim :

114. In the Preamble the word "further" shall be deleted.

Shri U. A. Lathif :

115. In the Preamble for the words and symbol "purposes hereinafter appearing;" the words and symbol "following purposes," shall be substituted.

Shri Kurukkoli Moideen :

116. In the Preamble for the words and symbol "purposes hereinafter appearing;" the words and symbol "following purposes," shall be substituted.

Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram :

117. In the Preamble for the words and symbol "purposes hereinafter appearing;" the words and symbol "following purposes," shall be substituted.

Shri A. K. M. Ashraf :

118. In the Preamble for the words and symbol "purposes hereinafter appearing;" the words and symbol "following purposes;" shall be substituted.

Shri Mons Joseph :

119. In the Preamble for the word "appearing" the word "presenting" shall be substituted.

ഒന്നാം വകുപ്പ്

Shri P. P. Chitharanjan :

120. Clause 1 (2) shall be recast as follows:-
“(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of April, 2024.”

Shri K. J. Maxy :

121. Clause 1 (2) shall be recast as follows:-
“(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of April, 2024.”

Shri K. V. Sumesh :

122. Clause 1 (2) shall be recast as follows:-
“(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the on 1st day of April, 2024.”

Shri C. K. Hareendran :

123. Clause 1 (2) shall be recast as follows:-
“(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of April, 2024.”

Shri K.U. Jenish Kumar :

124. Clause 1 (2) shall be recast as follows:-
“(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the first day of October, 2024.”

Smt. Kanathil Jameela :

125. Clause 1 (2) shall be recast as follows:-
“(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the first day of October, 2024.”

Shri Murali Perunelly :

126. Clause 1 (2) shall be recast as follows:-
“(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the first day of October, 2024.”

Shri Thottathil Ravindran :

127. Clause 1 (2) shall be recast as follows:-
“(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the first day of October, 2024.”

Shri K. P. A. Majeed :

128. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:-
“(2) It shall come into force on the day of notification in the Gazette.”

Dr. M. K. Muneer :

129. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:-
“(2) It shall come into force on the day of notification in the Gazette.”

Shri P. K. Basheer :

130. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:-
“(2) It shall come into force on the day of notification in the Gazette.”

Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu :

131. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:-
“(2) It shall come into force on the day of notification in the Gazette.”

Shri E. T. Taison Master :

132. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:-
“(2) It shall come into force on the day of notification in the Gazette.”

അന്തിമ വകുപ്പ്

Smt. Daleema :

133. In the marginal heading of clause 2, for the word “Section”, the word “section” shall be substituted.

Shri K. Babu (Nenmara) :

134. In the marginal heading of clause 2, for the word "Section", the word "section" shall be substituted.

Smt. U. Prathibha :

135. In the marginal heading of clause 2, for the word "Section", the word "section" shall be substituted.

Shri P. T. A. Rahim:

136. In the marginal heading of clause 2, for the word "Section", the word "section" shall be substituted.

Shri Mons Joseph :

137. In clause (2), for the word "substituted", the word "alternated" shall be substituted.

Shri Sebastian Kulathunkal :

138. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the words "The Management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government", the words and symbols "The annual accounts and audit report approved by the Management Council shall be submitted to the Government by the Vice-Chancellor" shall be substituted.

Shri Mons Joseph :

139. In section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, after the word "annual", the word "consolidated" shall be inserted.

Shri K. P. A Majeed :

140. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "along with", the word "besides" shall be substituted.

Dr. M. K. Muneer :

141. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "along with", the word "besides" shall be substituted.

Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu :

142. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "along with", the word "besides" shall be substituted.

Shri P. K. Basheer :

143. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "along with", the word "besides" shall be substituted.

Shri P. Abdul Hameed :

144. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "along with", the word "including" shall be substituted.

Shri P. Ubaidulla :

145. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "along with", the word "including" shall be substituted.

Shri N. Samsudheen :

146. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "along with", the word "including" shall be substituted.

Shri T. V. Ibrahim :

147. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "along with" the word "including" shall be substituted.

Shri U. A. Lathif :

148. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "along with" the words "together with" shall be substituted.

Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram :

149. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "along with" the words "together with" shall be substituted.

Shri A. K. M. Ashraf :

150. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "along with" the words "together with" shall be substituted.

Shri Kurukkoli Moideen :

151. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the words "along with" the words "together with" shall be substituted.

Shri P. Abdul Hameed :

152. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 the words and figures "ending on 31st March of the year" shall be deleted.

Shri A. C. Moideen :

153. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 the words and figures "ending on 31st March of the year" shall be deleted.

Shri Antony John :

154. In section 44 (3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 the words and figures "ending on 31st March of the year" shall be deleted.

Shri M. Mukesh :

155. In section 44 (3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 the words and figures "ending on 31st March of the year" shall be deleted.

Shri N. Samsudheen:

156. In section 44 (3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 the words and figures "ending on 31st March of the year" shall be deleted.

Shri T. V. Ibrahim:

157. In section 44 (3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 the words and figures "ending on 31st March of the year" shall be deleted.

Shri P. Ubaidulla:

158. In section 44 (3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 the words and figures "ending on 31st March of the year" shall be deleted.

Shri K. Ansalan :

159. In section 44 (3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 the words and figures "ending on 31st March of the year" shall be deleted.

DR. N. Jayaraj :

160. In section 44 (3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the figures, letters and words "31st March of the year", the figures, letters and words "31st March of every year" shall be substituted.

Shri I. B. Satheesh :

161. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the figures and words "30th day of September", the figures and words "1st day of March" shall be substituted.

Shri A. Raja :

162. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the figures and words "30th day of September", the figures and words "1st day of March" shall be substituted.

Shri M. Rajagopalan :

163. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the figures and words "30th day of September", the figures and words "1st day of March" shall be substituted.

Shri K. P. Kunhammed Kutti Master :

164. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the figures and words "30th day of September", the figures and words "1st day of March" shall be substituted.

Shri K. M. Sachindev :

165. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the figures and words "30th day of September", the figures and words "31st day of March" shall be substituted.

Shri K. D. Prasenani :

166. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the figures and words "30th day of September", the figures and words "31st day of March" shall be substituted.

Shri T. I. Madhusoodanan :

167. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 for the figures and words "30th day of September", the figures and words "31st day of March" shall be substituted.

Shri Kadakampally Surendran :

168. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the figures and words "30th day of September" the figures and words "31st day of March" shall be substituted.

Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan :

169. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the figures and words "30th day of September" the figures and words "31st day of July" shall be substituted.

Shri C. R. Mahesh :

170. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the figures and words "30th day of September" the figures and words "31st day of July" shall be substituted.

Shri M. Vincent :

171. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the figures and words "30th day of September" the figures and words "31st day of July" shall be substituted.

Shri Sunny Joseph :

172. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the figures and words "30th day of September" the figures and words "31st day of August" shall be substituted.

Shri Saneeshkumar Joseph :

173. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the figures and words "30th day of September" the figures and words "31st day of August" shall be substituted.

Shri I. C. Balakrishnan :

174. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the figures and words "30th day of September" the figures and words "31st day of August" shall be substituted.

Shri U. A. Lathif :

175. In section 44 (3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the figures and words "30th day of September", the figures and words "31st day of December" shall be substituted.

Shri Kurukkoli Moideen :

176. In section 44 (3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the figures and words "30th day of September", the figures and words "31st day of December" shall be substituted.

Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram:

177. In section 44 (3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the figures and words "30th day of September", the figures and words "31st day of December" shall be substituted.

Shri A. K. M. Ashraf :

178. In section 44 (3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the figures and words "30th day of September", the figures and words "31st day of December" shall be substituted.

Shri Sajeew Joseph :

179. In section 44 (3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the word "September", the word "June" shall be substituted.

Shri A. P. Anil Kumar :

180. In section 44 (3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the word "September", the word "June" shall be substituted.

Shri Eldose P. Kunnappillil :

181. In section 44 (3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the word "September", the word "June" shall be substituted.

Shri M. V. Govindan Master :

182. In section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the word "September", the word "October" shall be substituted.

Shri V. Joy :

183. In section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the word "September", the word "October" shall be substituted.

Shri P. P. Sumod :

184. In section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the word "September", the word "October" shall be substituted.

Shri D. K. Murali :

185. In section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the word "September", the word "October" shall be substituted.

Shri Mons Joseph :

186. In section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the word "succeeding", the word "achieving" shall be substituted.

Dr. Mathew Kuzhalsadan :

187. In section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the words "succeeding year", the words "next financial year" shall be substituted.

Shri P. C. Vishnunadh :

188. In section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the words "succeeding year", the words "next financial year" shall be substituted.

Shri T. Siddique :

189. In section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the words "succeeding year", the words "succeeding financial year" shall be substituted.

Shri Anwar Sadath :

190. In section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the words "succeeding year", the words "succeeding financial year" shall be substituted.

Shri Chandy Oommen :

191. In section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the words "shall immediately cause the same to be laid", the words "shall be laid the same" shall be substituted.

Shri Manjalankuzhi Ali :

192. In section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the words "laid before", the words "laid on the table of" shall be substituted.

Shri C. H. Kunhambu :

193. In section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, the words and symbols "if it is in session, and if it is not in session, in the next session immediately following such receipt" shall be deleted.

Shri V. K. Prasanth :

194. In section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, the words and symbols "if it is in session, and if it is not in session, in the next session immediately following such receipt" shall be deleted.

Shri P. Mammikutty :

195. In section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, the words and symbols "if it is in session, and if it is not in session, in the next session immediately following such receipt" shall be deleted.

Shri M. S. Arun Kumar :

196. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the words and symbols "if it is in session, and if it is not in session, in the next session immediately following such receipt" shall be deleted.

Shri M. Vijin :

197. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, the words "immediately following such receipt" shall be deleted.

Shri K. K. Ramachandran :

198. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, the words "immediately following such receipt" shall be deleted.

Shri M. M. Mani :

199. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, the words "immediately following such receipt" shall be deleted.

DR. K. T. Jaleel :

200. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, the words "immediately following such receipt" shall be deleted.

Smt. K. K. Shailaja Teacher :

201. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the words and symbols "if it is in session, and if it is not in session, in the next session immediately following such receipt", the words "as soon as possible" shall be substituted.

Shri M. Noushad :

202. In section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the words and symbols "if it is in session, and if it is not in session, in the next session immediately following such receipt", the words "as soon as possible" shall be substituted.

Smt. O. S. Ambika :

203. In section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the words and symbols "if it is in session, and if it is not in session, in the next session immediately following such receipt", the words "as soon as possible" shall be substituted.

Shri Linto Joseph :

204. In section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the words and symbols "if it is in session, and if it is not in session, in the next session immediately following such receipt", the words "as soon as possible" shall be substituted.

Shri Chandy Oommen :

205. In section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, for the word "if" coming after the words and symbols "if it is in session, and", the word "while" shall be substituted.

Shri T. P. Ramakrishnan :

206. Section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 shall be recast as follows:-
 "(3) The management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government alongwith a statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for a financial year, on or before the 31st day of March of the succeeding financial year, and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly as soon as possible."

Shri K. Premkumar :

207. Section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 shall be recast as follows:-
 "(3) The management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government alongwith a statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for a financial year, on or before the 31st day of March of the succeeding financial year; and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly as soon as possible."

Dr. Sujith Vijayanpillai :

208. Section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 shall be recast as follows:-
 "(3) The management Council shall submit a copy of the annual

accounts and the audit report to the Government alongwith a statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for a financial year, on or before the 31st day of March of the succeeding financial year, and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly as soon as possible.”

Shri M. M. Mani :

209. Section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2 shall be recast as follows:-

“(3) The management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government alongwith a statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for a financial year, on or before the 31st day of March of the succeeding financial year, and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly as soon as possible.”

Shri K. N. Unnikrishnan :

210. Section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, shall be recast as follows :-

“(3) The Management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government along with a statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for a financial year, on or before the 31st day of March of the succeeding financial year, and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly as soon as possible.”

Shri Xavier Chittilappilly :

211. Section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, shall be recast as follows :-

“(3) The Management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government along with a statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for a financial year, on or before the 31st day of March of the succeeding financial year, and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly as soon as possible.”

Shri G. Stephen :

212. Section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, shall be recast as follows :-

“ (3) The Management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government along with a statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for a financial year, on or before the 31st day of March of the succeeding financial year, and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly as soon as possible.”

Shri H. Salam :

213. Section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, shall be recast as follows :-

“ (3) The Management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government along with a statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for a financial year, on or before the 31st day of March of the succeeding financial year, and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly as soon as possible.”

Smt. U. Prathibha :

214. Section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, shall be recast as follows :-

“ (3) The Management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government along with a statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for the financial year, and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly on or before the closing of succeeding financial year.”

Shri V. K. Prasanth :

215. Section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, shall be recast as follows :-

“ (3) The Management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government along with a statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for the financial year, and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly on or before the closing of succeeding financial year.”

Shri P. Mammikutty :

216. Section 44(3) proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, shall be recast as follows :-

“ (3) The Management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government along with a statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for the financial year, and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly on or before the closing of succeeding financial year.”

Shri T. I. Madhusoodanan :

217. Section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, shall be recast as follows:-

“(3) The Management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government along with a statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for the financial year, and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly on or before the closing of succeeding financial year.”

Shri D. K. Murali :

218. Section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, shall be recast as follows:-

“(3) The Management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government along with a statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for the financial year, and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly on or before the end of the succeeding financial year.”

Shri Linto Joseph :

219. Section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, shall be recast as follows:-

“(3) The Management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government along with a statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for the financial year, and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly on or before the end of the succeeding financial year.”

Shri M. Noushad :

220. Section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, shall be recast as follows:-

“(3) The Management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government along with a statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for the financial year, and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly on or before the end of the succeeding financial year.”

Shri P. Nandakumar :

221. Section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, shall be recast as follows:-

“(3) The Management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government along with a statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for the financial year, and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly on or before the end of the succeeding financial year.”

Shri Kadakampally Surendran :

222. Section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, shall be recast as follows:-

“(3) The Management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government along with a

statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for the financial year, and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly on or before the 1st day of March of the succeeding year.”.

Shri C. H. Kunhambu :

223. Section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, shall be recast as follows:-

“(3) The Management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government along with a statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for the financial year, and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly on or before the 1st day of March of the succeeding year.”.

Shri V. Joy :

224. Section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, shall be recast as follows:-

“(3) the Management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government along with a statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for the financial year, and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly on or before the 1st day of March of the succeeding year.”.

Smt. K. K. Shailaja Teacher :

225. Section 44(3), proposed to be substituted in the principal Act by clause 2, shall be recast as follows:-

“(3) the Management Council shall submit a copy of the annual accounts and the audit report to the Government along with a statement of action taken by the University on the audit report for the financial year, and on such receipt the Government shall cause the same to be laid before the Legislative Assembly on or before the 1st day of March of the succeeding year.”.

Shri T. P. Ramakrishnan :

226. In Section 44(3) of the principal Act, for the words and symbol “, and the State”, the words figures and symbols “for the financial year ending on 31st March of the year, on or before the 1st day of March of the succeeding year, and on such receipt the” shall be substituted.

Shri N. K. Akbar :

227. In Section 44(3) of the principal Act, for the words and symbol “, and the State”, the words, figures and symbols “for the financial year ending on 31st March of the year, on or before the 1st day of March of the succeeding year, and on such receipt the” shall be substituted.

Shri P. Nandakumar :

228. In Section 44(3) of the principal Act, for the words and symbol “, and the State”, the words, figures and symbols “for the financial year ending on 31st March of the year, on or before the 1st day of March of the succeeding year, and on such receipt the” shall be substituted.

Smt. Santhakumari K. :

229. In Section 44(3) of the principal Act, for the words and symbol “, and the State”, the words figures and symbols “for the financial year ending on 31st March of the year, on or before the 1st day of March of the succeeding year, and on such receipt the” shall be substituted.

കേരള നിയമസഭാ സെക്രട്ടേറിയറ്റ്,
തിരുവനന്തപുരം,
2024 ഒക്ടോബർ 12.

ഡോ. എൻ. കൃഷ്ണകുമാർ,
സെക്രട്ടറി.